ACT 146

H.B. NO 937

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Study of Law and Making Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There shall be a school of law at the University of Hawaii, to be under the direction of a dean or director who shall be appointed by the President with the approval of the Board of Regents. Subject to the availability of funds, faculty, and facilities, the school shall offer such courses of study as may be deemed appropriate and confer such degrees as may be authorized by the Board of Regents.

SECTION 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$192,500 for the fiscal biennium 1971-73 (\$67,000 for fiscal year 1971-72 and \$125,500 for fiscal year 1972-73) or so much thereof as may be necessary to complete the research and development phase of establishing a school of law at the University of Hawaii. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the University of Hawaii for the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect July 1, 1971. (Approved May 28, 1971.)